
Item 63 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 28, 2021 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

June 8, 2021 

 

FROM 

ANDREW GOLDFRACH, Interim Director, Department of Public Health 

WILLIAM L. GILBERT, Director, Arrowhead Regional Medical Center   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Non-Financial Contract with Public Health Institute for COVID-19 Contact 
Tracing Services  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 2, effective June 8, 2021, to non-financial Contract No. 20-980 with 
Public Health Institute, in conjunction with Arrowhead Regional Medical Center as a provider of 
COVID-19 positive test information to Public Health Institute, for follow up case investigation, 
contact tracing, COVID-19 counseling, daily case/contact management services, and logistical 
support to control and suppress SARS-CoV-2 and COVID-19, with no change to the contract 
period of October 16, 2020 through August 31, 2021. 
(Presenter: Andrew Goldfrach, Interim Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Promote the Countywide Vision. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The recommended contract amendment is non-financial in nature and as such, does not impact 
Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The recommended amendment to the contract with Public Health Institute (PHI) will expand the 
scope of work provided by PHI to include logistical support to the Department of Public Health 
(DPH) and Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) COVID-19 vaccine clinics across the 
County. 
 
The addition of logistical support, such as the provision of phone operators and data collection 
efforts, will assist ARMC and DPH’s ability to send positive COVID-19 testing information to PHI 
for the implementation of case investigation and contact tracing. PHI will initiate contact with the 
positive COVID-19 patient for contact tracing, counseling, and daily case/contact management. 
This will increase and improve the County’s effectiveness in contact tracing efforts for patients 
diagnosed with COVID-19 and those with whom these patients have been in recent contact. 
Partnership between ARMC, DPH, and PHI will assist to reduce the spread of the virus, notify 
possible infected persons to self-quarantine and take appropriate actions.   
 
PHI is an independent non-profit agency with over 200 programs and initiatives that span the 



Amendment to Non-Financial Contract with Public Health Institute for 
COVID-19 Contact Tracing Services 
June 8, 2021 

 

 

Item 63 
Page 2 of 3 

 

globe, dedicated to promoting health, advancing health equity, well-being and the quality of life 
for people around the world. PHI currently works in over 20 countries and brings a successful 
history and 18 years of experience working on global health fellowship and recruiting programs. 
PHI is engaged in research, emerging initiatives, and policy and advocacy work within the 
United States and abroad.  
 
On October 16, 2020, the County Chief Executive Officer executed a non-financial contract with 
PHI  for support of DPH’s contact tracing efforts, implementing case investigation, contact 
tracing, COVID-19 counseling, and daily case/contact management to control and suppress 
severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) and COVID-19. Contract No. 
20-980 was subsequently ratified by the Board of Supervisors (Board) on November 17, 2020 
(Item No. 42). 
 
On March 2, 2021 (Item No. 30), the Board approved Amendment No. 1, effective March 2, 
2021, to non-financial Contract No. 20-980 with PHI, adding ARMC as an additional provider of 
COVID-19 positive test information to PHI for follow up case investigation, contact tracing, 
counseling, and daily case/contact management services to control and suppress SARS-CoV-2 
and COVID-19, with no change to the contract period of October 16, 2020 through August 31, 
2021.  
 
Approval of the recommended Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 20-980 with PHI will continue 
to provide for the safety, health and social service needs of San Bernardino County residents by 
helping mitigate the spread of the virus.  
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts 
Manager, 388-0241) on May 11, 2021; County Counsel (Adam Ebright and Charles Phan, 
Deputy County Counsels, 387-5455) on May 12, 2021; ARMC Finance (Chen Wu, Finance and 
Budget Officer, 580-3165) on May 13, 2021;  Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-
8392 and Yael Verduzco, Administrative Analyst, 387-5285) on May 14, 2021; and County 
Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0332) on May 14, 
2021. 
 
 



Amendment to Non-Financial Contract with Public Health Institute for 
COVID-19 Contact Tracing Services 
June 8, 2021 

 

 

Item 63 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Janice Rutherford   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 8, 2021 
 

 
 

cc: PH- Shin w/agree 
Contractor- C/O PH w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 06/14/2021 

 


